
 
 
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 3 June 2015 
Our ref: Health & Wellbeing Board/Agenda 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: 01843 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 

THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

11 JUNE 2015 
 
A meeting of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
11 June 2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Hazel Carpenter, Dominic Carter, Esme Chilton, Councillor 
Fairbrass, Councillor Gibbens, Madeline Homer, Mark Lobban, Colin Thompson and 
Councillor Wells. 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2015/16  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015, copy attached. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT OF THE THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

 Report to follow. 
 

4. DEMENTIA BRIEFING (Pages 5 - 8) 

5. AGE UK SUPPORT (Pages 9 - 28) 

6. QUALITY PREMIUM 2015/16 (Pages 29 - 36) 

7. EKHUFT POSITION STATEMENT   

 Report to follow. 
 

8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION (Pages 37 - 48) 

9. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN THANET (Pages 49 - 52) 

10. AGENDA TOPICS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Councillors Johnston (Thanet District 
Council), Hazel Carpenter (Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Esme Chilton (Future Creative), E Green (Thanet District Council), 
Madeline Homer (Thanet District Council) and Mark Lobban (Kent 
County Council) 
 

In Attendance:  Jonathan Bates (Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group); Penny 
Button (Thanet District Council); Linda Smith (Kent County Council) 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Andrew Scott-Clark, for whom Linda Smith was 
present as substitute. Apologies were also received from Mark Elliot and Councillor 
Gibbens. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Esme Chilton noted that the second to last paragraph of page two which referred to 
safeguarding children, should be moved to the end of the agenda item to avoid 
confusion with hip fractures. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 2014 were agreed 
subject to the amendment. 
 

4. ALCOHOL STRATEGY: LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Linda Smith, Public Health Specialist, Kent County Council, provided a progress 
update on the Thanet Alcohol Plan (2014-16) which implemented the Kent Alcohol 
Strategy (2014-16) at a local level.   
 
In response to comments and questions, it was noted that: 
 

- the plan was in an early stage of design and was publically available.  The 
document would be updated and developed as a result of feedback.   

- it was the intention to develop electronic scratch cards which, like the paper 
versions, would encourage people to think about how much they drank.  The 
electronic scratch cards could be available on intranet sites for access by 
employees. 

- an important element of the alcohol strategy for Kent was early intervention 
with a focus on partnership working.   

- while progress had been made in the under 25’s age category, the age group 
drinking the most appeared to be the over 55’s.  It was suggested that this 
could be for a number of reasons including bereavement and loneliness. 
 

The report was noted. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
5. INTEGRATED CARE ORGANISATION  

 
Hazel Carpenter, Accountable Officer, Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group, 
presented the report noting that the need for change was generated from a number 
of pressures including an increasing demand for care, reduced funding and 
fragmented services.  Hazel added that depending on the result of the upcoming 
general election, the Health and Wellbeing Board may take a more active role in the 
future. 
 
In response to questions and comments Hazel responded that: 
 

- integrated care included in hospital and out of hospital care, as well as long 
and short term care; 

- there was acknowledgement that mental health support was not always 
available when needed; 

- patients would have access to their own medical notes from 1st April 15, this 
would be a complex process to put in place, and there were concerns about 
how patients would use the information; 

- it was recognised that whilst there is a shared vision, every component within 
the organisation would have their own challenges in reaching that goal. 
 

The report was noted. 
 

6. BETTER CARE FUND  

 
Jonathan Bates, Chief Finance Office, Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group, gave a 
report noting that the Government wished to further integrate health and social care.  
In order to encourage this, the budgets for health and social care would be merged 
from the 1st April 2015, and as a result, legal and financial frameworks had been 
produced. 
 
Jonathan added that Local Health and Wellbeing Boards should look at how services 
could work together to reduce gaps and duplication in service provision. While legal 
oversight would remain with Kent County Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group, in practice local Health and Wellbeing Boards would drive and formulate the 
change. 
 
A Member suggested that some training or a workshop might be useful for THWB 
Members in order to prepare for this. 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF THE THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 
Madeline Homer, Acting Chief Executive and Director of Community Services, 
Thanet District Council, advised that there would be an executive group that would 
support the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board.  Feedback from this executive 
group would be provided at the next THWB meeting. 
 

8. AGENDA TOPICS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
It was suggested that the following items be included on the next Thanet Health 
Wellbeing Board meeting agenda: 
 

- Development of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board. 
- Report on the work of the Children’s Board. 

Page 2



3 
 

- Report on Dementia. 
 

 
 
Meeting concluded : 11.30 am 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
DEMENTIA BRIEFING 
 
To: Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board – 11 June 2015 
 
From: Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Health 
 
Subject: Dementia briefing 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: Dementia predominantly affects older people and has a devastating 

impact on the citizens who develop it and the families who care for them. 
There are a number of types of dementia that include Alzheimer’s and 
Vascular Dementia, which are caused by different diseases of the brain. 
Obtaining an early diagnosis can help to improve the quality of life for the 
individual and their family. There has been an extensive improvement in 
the diagnosis rate in Thanet over the last twelve months, although there is 
still considerable progress to be made. 

 
For Information 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Dementia is a global term used to describe a range of neurological disorders 

characterised by a decline in intellectual and other mental functions. It can affect 
people of any age, but is most common in older people and age is the greatest risk 
factor for dementia. 

 
1.2 Dementia affects one in fourteen people over the age of 65 and one in six over the 

age of 80. However, dementia is not restricted to elderly people: there are 15,000 
people under the age of 65 with demen
[...]
ship Trust (KMPT) and work to raise awareness of dementia. 
They have also established a national profile, including taking part in the House of 
Lords consultation on the Mental Health Act. A number of the group have also 
contributed to a book, ‘Welcome to our World’ which is a collection of life stories 
before a diagnosis of dementia, as well as thoughts on living with dementia. 

 
2.8 Thanet CCG also recently commissioned dementia awareness sessions for GP 

administration staff. The sessions were supported by the voluntary sector and 
members of the ‘Forget Me Nots’ and were very well received by the participants. A 
further session is planned in September. 

 
2.9 A second edition of Dementia Focus has recently been published. This is a Kent wide 

publication which aims to showcase some of the good practice which is taking place 
across the county. 

Page 6



 
3.0 Recommendation 

 
3.1 Board members are asked to note the briefing paper. 
 
4.0 Background Papers 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Contact details 

Report Author 
 
Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Health, Kent County Council 
Linda Caldwell, Commissioning Officer, Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group 
Colin.thompson@kent.gov.uk, linda.caldwell@nhs.net 
 

Relevant Director 

Andrew Scott-Clark: Director of Public Health, Kent County Council 
Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk 

Page 7

mailto:Colin.thompson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:linda.caldwell@nhs.net
mailto:Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Support at Home Service

Presentation by 

Diane Aslett and Nicola Parish

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 10



Introduction
Thanet CCG are committed to the delivery of improved 

healthcare outcomes for the population of Thanet.

• Increasing the proportion of older people living 
independently at home following discharge from hospital.

• Improving the health related quality of life of people with 
one or more long-term condition, including mental health 
conditions.

• Increa
[...]
 
Quality Premium 2015/16 
 
To: Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 June 2015 
 
By: Adrian Halse, Senior Business Analyst, NHS Thanet Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: This report explains the quality premium and the criteria which 

will be applied to it in 2015/16. It identifies specific indicators 
chosen by the Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group and asks 
the Board to ratify this indicator set. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The ‘quality premium’ is intended to reward clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) for 

improvements in the quality of the services that they commission and for associated 
improvements in health outcomes and reductions in inequalities in access and in 
health outcomes. 

 
1.2 The quality premium available to Thanet CCG is theoretically around £700,000, 

however, the amount achieved is likely to be significantly less than this. 
 
1.3 Quality Premium payments for achievements in 2015/16 will be paid in 2016/17. 
 
1.4 Quality Premium payments should be used by CCGs to secure improvement in: 
 

a) The quality of health services 
b) The outcomes achieved from the provision of health services; or 
c) Reducing inequalities between patients in terms of their ability to access health 

services or the outcomes achieved 
 
1.5 The Quality premium is paid primarily on the CCGs achievement against a set of 

measures which are each worth a certain percentage of the total premium available. 
The measures for 2015/16 are set out in section 3.0 below. 

 
2.0 Restrictions on Payment 
 
2.1 There are a number of criteria which may limit the amount available or prevent 

payment completely. These include: 
 

a) Poor financial management (e.g. qualified audit report or adverse variance 

at year end): could result in all payment being withheld. 

b) Serious quality failure which could result in all payment being withheld. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



c) Fa
[...]
ergency care 
Avoidable emergency 
admissions. 

30% - CCGs can 
choose one, two 
or three of these 
indicators and 
specify how much 
of the percentage 
total applies to 
each one. 

Reduction or 0% change in 
annualised 4yr trend over 
2012/13 to 2015/16 or less 
than 1,000 per 100,000 
population. 
 

The CCG expects to see 
improvements this year, but it is 
not currently clear whether they 
would be significant enough to alter 
the annualised 4yr trend. 

Delayed transfers of 
care which are NHS 
responsibility. 

Reduction on 2014/15 
actual. 

The CCG’s performance is 
calculated as a percentage of the 
Kent County Council figures rather 
than the EKHUFT figures so would 
be dependent on improvements in 
the other Acute Hospital Trusts as 
well as EKHUFT.  

Page 30



Measure % of Quality 
Premium 

Threshold for 
payment 

Comments 

 

Number of non-elective 
patients who are 
discharged at 
weekends or bank 
holidays. 

At least 0.5% points higher 
in 2015/16 than 2014/15. 

With the continuation of the 
Integrated discharge team and the 
intended implementation of 
discharge to assess, this is an area 
that we could expect an 
improvement. 
 

Mental Health 
Proportion of A&E 
patients with a primary 
diagnosis of mental 
health-related needs 
spending more than 4 
hours in A&E     
AND 
Proportion of A&E 
diagnosis codes at 
A&E with a valid code. 
 

30% - CCGs can 
choose one, two, 
three or four of 
these indicators 
and specify how 
much of the 
percentage total 
applies to each 
one. 

90% with correct code and 
MH A&E performance 
same as or better than 
overall A&E performance 
(or better than 95%). 

Currently EKHUFT do not report 
the primary diagnosis code so it 
would not be possible to achieve 
this in 2015/16. 

Number of people with 
severe mental illness 
who are currently 
smoking. 

Reduction between 31 
March 2015 and 31 March 
2016. 

Kent and Medway Partnership 
Trust (KMPT) have a plan to 
improve smoking cessation among 
patients o
[...]
 
4.1 The CCG has been advised to choose measures which link to local priorities and 

where a positive impact is expected over the coming year. 
 
4.2 Thanet CCG’s Clinical Leadership Team identified the following indicators for those 

areas where there is a choice: 
 

Urgent and 
Emergency Care 

30% aligned to Number of non-elective patients who are 
discharged at weekends or bank holidays. 
 

Mental Health 30% aligned to Number of people with severe mental illness 
who are currently smoking. 
 

Local Priorities 10% aligned to C2.5 People with diabetes diagnosed less than 
a year who are referred to structured education. 
 
10% aligned to C3.12 Hip fracture: timely surgery. 

 
4.3 The Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to ratify the choice of these 

indicators. 
 
5.0 Options 
 
5.1 To ratify the list of indicators as set out in 4.2. 

 

6.0 Next Steps 

6.1 The list of indicators will be discussed with the NHS England Local Area Team and 
specific targets will be agreed as required. 

6.2 Progress will be monitored throughout the year. 

 
7.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
7.1 That the Board ratifies the list of indicators set out in 4.2. 
 
8.0 Decision Making Process 
 
8.1 The indicators set must ultimately be approved by the NHS England Local Area 

Team. 
 

Contact Officer: Adrian Halse, Senior Business Analyst, NHS Thanet CCG 

Reporting to: Ailsa Ogilvie, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Thanet CCG 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 CCG Outcomes Indicator Set 
 

Page 32



Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1: CCG Outcome Indicator Set 

  

Measure 

C1.1  Combined indicator on potential years of life lost (PYLL) from causes considered 
amenable to healthcare adults children and young people. 

C1.2 Under 75 mortality rate from cardiovascular disease 

C1.3 Cardiac Rehabilitation Completion 

C1.4 Myocardial infarction, stroke and stage 5 chronic kidney disease in people with 
diabetes 

C1.5 Mortality within 30 days of hospital admission for stroke 

C1.6 Under 75 mortality from respiratory disease 

C1.7 Under 75 mortality rate from liver disease 

C1.8 Emergency admissions for alcohol-related liver disease 

C1.9 Under 75 mortality rate from cancer 

C1.10 One year survival from all cancers 

C1.11 One year survival from breast, lung and colorectal cancers  

C1.12 People with severe mental illness who have received a list of physical checks 

C1.13 Antenatal assessments <13 weeks 

C1.14 Maternal smoking at delivery 

C1.15 Breast feeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks 

C1.16 Cancer: diagnosis via emergency routes (aim to reduce this by earlier diagnosis) 

C1.17 Cancer: record of stage at diagnosis 

C1.18 Cancer: early detection (proportion of cancers diagnosed at stage 1 or 2 at initial 
diagnosis) 

C1.19 Lung cancer: record of stage at diagnosis 

C1.20 Breast cancer: mortality 

C1.21 Heart failure: 12 month all-cause mortality 

C1.22 Hip fracture: incidence 

C1.23 Serious mental illness: smoking rates 

C2.1 Improved health-related quality of life for people with long-term conditions 

C2.2 A greater proportion of people aged 18 and over suffering from a long-term condition 
feeling supported to manage their condition 

C2.3 People with COPD and Medical Research Council (MRC) Dyspnoea Scale ≥3 referred to a 
pulmonary rehabilitation programme. 

C2.4 People with diabetes who have received all nine care processes. 

C2.5 People with diabetes diagnosed less than a year who are referred to structured 
education. 

C2.6 Unplanned hospitalisation for chronic ambulatory care sensitive (ACS) conditions 
(adults 

C2.7 Unplanned hospitalisation for asthma, diabetes and epilepsy (under 19s).   

C2.8 Complications associated with diabetes, including emergency admission for diabetic 
ketoacidosis and lower limb amputation 

C2.9 Access to community health services by people from BME groups 

C2.10 Access to psychological the
[...]
n-patients’ personal needs  

C4.6 Patient experience of accident and emergency (A&E) services  

C4.7 Women’s experience of maternity services  

C4.8 Patient experience of community mental health services  

C4.9 Bereaved carers views on the quality of care in the last 3 months of life 

C5.1 Patient safety incidents reported.  

C5.3 Incidence of healthcare associated infection (HCAI) MRSA  

C5.4 Incidence of healthcare associated infection (HCAI) Clostridium Difficile  (C difficile)  

 

Page 36



29/05/15

1

Page 1

29-May-15

Adult Social Care Transformation

Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board

11th June 2015

Mark Lobban 

Director of Commissioning

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



29/05/15

2

Page 2

29-May-15

Evidence

VISION

PRACTICAL
TRANSLATION

OF VISION

CURRENT
POSITION

DESIGN
“How”

DESIGN
“What”

IMPLEMENTATION

Design Principles

Constraints

DesignAssessment Implementation & Sustainability

Transformation Approach

P
age 38



29/05/15

3

Page 3

29-May-15

c£30M savingsc£30M savings

Phase one – better outcomes less cost

P
age 39



29/05/15

4

Page 4

29-May-15

A
ss

e
ss

m
e

n
t

Enablement

R
e

v
ie

w

Outcome

Service User can’t use bath

Need support to wash

Require perching stool & 

training to use

Service User can’t use stool Service User can’t use stool

“The goals here are too 

broad – they should be 

Specific and Measurable.”

- Design Team Feedback

“It’s really not clear what 

the support workers are 

doing with the clients and 

why, and there’s a 

difference between them 

in how they record it.”

- Design Team Feedback

“The forms are all 

different between the 

different teams, and 

there’s no objective 

measure of independence. 

It looks like homecare is 

the only ongoing option 

given.”

- Design Team Feedback

No monitoring of 

performance or outcomes

Receive one morning  call 

a day

Previous Enablement Process

P
age 40



29/05/15

5

Page 5

29-May-15

A
ss


[...]
are homes

Developing capacity 

and how we work 

with care homes

Adult Social Care Future Vision

P
age 48



 

 
HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN THANET 
 
To: Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board – 11 June 2015 
 
By: Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Health 
 
Subject: Health inequalities 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  Health inequalities are avoidable variations in health. Thanet has the 

widest gap in health inequalities out of the districts in Kent. The gap in life 
expectancy at birth between the highest and lowest ward is 16.77 years. 
Tackling health inequalities requires a systematic approach utilising a 
range of interventions. A localised action plan should be developed that is 
owned by the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Health inequalities are avoidable variations in health status of groups and individuals 

and are a complex issue. There is evidence that populations in areas with high 
deprivation experience higher morbidity and mortality than those areas with low 
deprivation (Marmot strategic review, 2010), however some less deprived areas may 
contain pockets of high mortality. 

 
1.2 Tackling health inequalities is a complex. The diagram below highlights the potential 

gestation times for different types of interventions. The interventions that can 
potentially have an effect in the short-term are those that reduce the risk of mortality 
in people with established disease (i.e. ensuring those with heart disease are 
diagnosed and treated so that their blood pressure/cholesterol is under control). 
Longer term solutions include those that tackle worklessness, poor educational 
attainment and poverty. 

 

 
1.3 In 2012, Kent County Council launched Mind the Gap. Mind the Gap is Kent’s Health 

Inequalities Action Plan which aims to improve health and wellbeing for everyone in 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Kent by narrowing the gap in health status between our richest and poorest 
communities. It provides a framework and tools to identify, analyse and evaluate 
actions that contribute to reducing health inequalities. 

 
1.4 Thanet has the widest gap in health inequalities out of all of the districts in Kent. 

There is a need to ensure that there is a clear strategic action plan specific to Thanet 
that is owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board that tackles short, medium and 
long-term interventions. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 There are a range of indicators to demonstrate that there are considerable health 

inequalities across Thanet. Life expectancy at birth between different wards in Thanet 
is 16.77 years. Life expectancy at birth is 73.57 years in Margate Central and 90.34 
years in Kingsgate.  Between 2010-2012, the teenage conception rate was 113 per 
1,000 women aged between 15-17 in Cliftonville West and zero in Kingsgate, Viking 
and Bradstowe. The Age Standardised Mortality Rate per 100,000 population for 
under 75 Circulatory deaths between 2009-2013 was 252.67 per 100,000 population 
in Margate Central and 35.06 in Birchington North. Mental health contact rates 
between December 2012 and November 2013 were 71.73 per 1,000 people aged 18-
64 in Margate Central and 17.87 in Kingsgate.   

 
2.2 There are also variations in wider determinants that have an effect on health 

inequalities. For example in 2013, 30.89% of children in Cliftonville West achieved 
five GCSEs at grade C or above, whereas in Viking it was 76.47%. 

 
2.3  There are also inequalities in relation to undiagnosed disease and a recent report by 

Kent County Council Public Health department highlighted that generally there is a 
greater proportion of undiagnosed disease prevalence in practices serving the most 
deprived populations within the district. 

 
3.0 Recommendations 

 
3.1 Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board should ensure that tackling health inequalities is 

one of its key priorities.    
 
3.2 A health inequalities action plan should be developed. This work should be led by 

Kent County Council Public Health, in partnership with all stakeholders. The action 
plan will be brought to the next Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
3.3 All Stakeholders to identify a lead individual who will take the responsibility of 

reducing health inequalities. 
 
3.4 Establishing a Thanet Health Action Group as a sub-group of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. This group can deal with more detailed actions relating to localised 
health issues such as implementation of the local alcohol action plan. 

 
4.0 Background Papers 
 
4.1 None 
 

Page 50



5.0 Contact details 

Report Author 
 
Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Health, Kent County Council 
Colin.thompson@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director 

Andrew Scott-Clark: Director of Public Health, Kent County Council 
Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk  

Page 51

mailto:Colin.thompson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on 
your Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so 
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the 
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under 
discussion, or when the interest has become apparent 
 
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation 
by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-  

 
1. Not speak or vote on the matter; 
2. Withdraw from the meeting room during  the consideration of the matter; 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision o
[...]
……………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Dementia Briefing
	5 Age UK Support
	6 Quality Premium 2015/16
	Annex 1 list of ccg outcomes indicators

	8 Adult Social Care Transformation
	9 Health Inequalities in Thanet
	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Hazel Carpenter (Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Councillor L Fairbrass (Thanet District 
Council), Councillor Gibbens (Kent County Council), Mark Lobban 
(Kent County Council), Colin Thompson (Kent County Council), 
Councillor Wells (Thanet District Council),Clive Hart (Thanet Clinical 
Commissioning Group) and Larissa Reed (Thanet District Council) 
 

  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2015/16  

 
Councillor Gibbens proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Members agreed that Dr 
Martin be appointed as Chairman of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
ensuing year. 
 
Dr Martin proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Members agreed that Councillor 
Fairbrass be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
ensuing year. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 February 2015 were agreed. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT OF THE THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
Alisa Ogilvie, Chief Operating Officer, Thanet CCG, presented her report noting that 
there would be an executive group set up which would report to the Thanet Health and 
Wellbeing Board (THWB).  She added that there had been a THWB development 
workshop held on 3

rd
 June during which it was agreed that there should be a shift of 

responsibilities from the CCG to THWB and that the purpose of this item was to seek 
ratification from those present to move in that direction. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- Members highlighted that they felt the development session had been a useful 
exercise.  Advice from TDC and KCC policy officers would now be required in 
order to progress the proposed developments; 

- delivery was what mattered to the public, therefore it was important to 
demonstrate least one successful and meaningful outcome quickly. 

- this development of THWB should take place over the next 12 months to coincide 
with a retendering exercise that KCC would be undertaking. 

 
It was agreed that the executive group would provide an update on the development of 
the THWB at the next meeting. 
 

4. DEMENTIA BRIEFING  
 
Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Heath, KCC presented the report which gave a 
background to the condition and gave an update on work carried out both within Thanet 
and nationally. 
 



2 
 

In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- there is still a degree of stigma attached to dementia, this could adversely impact 
early identification and treatment; 

- some councils have offered dementia awareness training; 
- an assessment would be required to establish the level of support  and  facilities 

(both medical and non-medical) available to those with dementia within Thanet; 
- E-Kids, Age UK Thanet, and dementia friendly café’s provide some support to 

dementia suffers. Links to these organisations would be made available on the 
TDC’s website. 

 
Members agreed that the executive group would appoint a lead officer to establish the 
level of dementia service available in a medical setting and within the community. 
 

5. AGE UK SUPPORT  
 
Diane Aslett and Nicola Parish from Age UK gave a presentation on the work of Age UK 
with a particular focus on the Support at Home Service.   
 
It was noted that there was a focus on the early identification of problems before issues 
could develop in more serious conditions. 
 
It was recognised that the Support at Home Service prevented repeated hospital visits by 
enabling those discharged from hospital to get back on their feet and regain 
independence. 
 

6. QUALITY PREMIUM 2015/16  
 
Adrian Halse, Senior Business Analyst, Thanet CCG introduced the report which gave 
some background to the principles of the quality premium and detailed specific indicators 
chosen by the Thanet CCG.  
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that the Thanet CCG had been 
required to submit its proposals to NHS England in May, however it wished for the 
Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board to ratify the indicators.  These indicators were largely 
derived from blanket indicators issued across the country. 
 
Members agreed to ratify the list of indicators as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report, 
namely: 
 

Urgent and 
Emergency Care 

30% aligned to Number of non-elective patients who are 
discharged at weekends or bank holidays. 
 

Mental Health 30% aligned to Number of people with severe mental 
illness who are currently smoking. 
 

Local Priorities 10% aligned to C2.5 People with diabetes diagnosed less 
than a year who are referred to structured education. 
 
10% aligned to C3.12 Hip fracture: timely surgery. 

 
7. EKHUFT POSITION STATEMENT  

 
The Chairman introduced the item, and noted the following: 

 
- there would need to be a shift of increased care provision with in the community 

rather than in hospitals.   



3 
 

- the health service had seen a trend of medical specialisation, however there 
would be an increasing demand for consultants with more generalised expertise, 
this knowledge would take time to develop. 

- that acute health care could not continue in its current form when faced with 
changing budgets and demographic, Buckland Hospital could be an example of 
what future health provision might look like. 

 
In response to comments it was noted that effective communication would be vitally 
important, and co-ordination would be required with elected Members at TDC and KCC. 
 

8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION  
 
Mark Lobban, Director of Commissioning Social Care, KCC presented the item.  He 
noted that this was to update Members regarding phase two of the transformation.  Mr 
Lobban advised that the modelling was based upon success demonstrated in Ashford 
where improvements to the Ashford enablement team had resulted in 90% of people 
having no on-going care needs after a period of enablement. 
 
In response to questions and comments it was noted that: 
 

- the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board would have a role in assessing the 
success of the integrated support proposal; 

- the transformation would require a larger domiciliary workforce with care 
providers becoming more specialist; 

- there are currently some perverse incentives in domiciliary care that 
encourage dependency on the service rather than independence; 

- more needed to be done  to get young people interested in domiciliary work, 
there was recognition that current pay and conditions were not an incentive to 
young people to embark on a career as care workers; 

- secondary schools received an invitation to the East Kent Social Care and 
Health Careers Event which would take place in October 2015. 

 
It was agreed that the executive board would look further into the transformation 
programme at its next meeting. 
 

9. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN THANET  
 
Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Health, KCC presented the report noting that 
compared with the other districts in Kent, Thanet had the widest gap in health inequalities 
between its areas. 
 
Members agreed the recommendations as set in the report, namely: 
 
“Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board should ensure that tackling health inequalities is 
one of its key priorities.    
 
A health inequalities action plan should be developed. This work should be led by Kent 
County Council Public Health, in partnership with all stakeholders. The action plan will be 
brought to the next Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
All Stakeholders to identify a lead individual who will take the responsibility of reducing 
health inequalities. 
 
Establishing a Thanet Health Action Group as a sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. This group can deal with more detailed actions relating to localised health issues 
such as implementation of the local alcohol action plan.” 
 

10. THANET HEALTH PROFILE  



4 
 

 
Colin Thompson, Consultant in Public Health, KCC presented the document, noting that 
the profile is produced by Public Health England each year.  He added that it was evident 
that a number of indicators showed Thanet as significantly worse than the England 
average.   
 
It was noted that these issues of inequality were persistent and on-going, they had been 
highlighted in 2004 and remained a problem.  More resource was required into areas 
where inequality was most prevalent. 
 
Members agreed that the executive group would look into inequalities as a priority order 
to drive the issue forward. 
 

11. REPORT ON THE CHILDREN'S BOARD  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

12. AGENDA TOPICS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
A number of items were referred to the executive board for investigation and 
development, an update on these items would be provided at the following meeting of the 
THWB. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 12.00 pm 
 
 


